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MINUTES OF THE MONTCLAIR PLANNING BOARD MEETING

July 27, 2015

Call to Order  :     Vice Chair Kurzweil called the meeting to order at 7:35 pm and 
announced that it had been properly noticed in accordance with the Open Public 
Meetings Act.  

Roll Call  :     Vice Chair Kurzweil, Councilor McMahon, Mr. Schwartz, Mr. Brandon, Mr. 
Brodock, Ms. Seip, Mr. Rooney, Mr. DeSalvo, Mr. Neiss and Ms. Talley were present. 
Chair Wynn and Ms. Willis were excused.  

Minutes:  The minutes from the June 22 Planning Board meeting were presented to the 
Board.  Several corrections were made by Ms. Seip.  A motion to approve the minutes as 
amended was made by Mr. Schwartz, seconded by Councilor McMahon and approved 
unanimously with Vice Chair Kurzweil and Mr. DeSalvo abstaining.   

Old Business:  Resolution for Application 2405:  CVS Pharmacy, LLC at 565 Valley 
Road.  A small correction was made by Councilor McMahon.  A motion to approve the 
resolution as corrected was made by Vice Chair Kurzweil, seconded by Mr. DeSalvo and 
approved unanimously with Councilor McMahon, Mr. Schwartz and Mr. Rooney 
abstaining.  A copy of this resolution is attached.

New Business:  Montclair Center Gateway 2 Redevelopment Plan.  Ms. Talley 
summarized the public outreach process that took place in development of the plan. She 
stated that the Township held meetings on March 6, 2014, April 10, 2014, March 2, 2015 
and April 8, 2015 to present initial findings, listen to community concerns, and present 
various strategies.  Many follow-up meetings took place with residents, property owners, 
developers and consultants to fine-tune the plan so that it appropriately responded to 
resident concerns and development needs.  The draft Plan was reviewed by the 
Redevelopment Subcommittee on July 21 and the Historic Preservation Commission on 
July 23.  A memo summarizing their recommended changes and a redlined version of the 
plan was distributed to the Board. 

Ms. Talley stated that the draft redevelopment has been available for public review for 
about two weeks.  She emphasized the role of the Planning Board is to prepare the plan 
for submission to the Township Council.  The Council is the entity that adopts the plan.

She introduced the Consultant team who are working on the plan which included Keenan 
Hughes, a professional planner from Phillips Preiss Grygiel, LLC; Ira Smith, a design 
professional from Smith Maran Architecture and Design; and Gerry Giosa, a parking and 
traffic professional from Level G Associates.

Keenan Hughes presented the draft plan using a PowerPoint presentation.  Mr. Hughes 
stated that the planning objectives for the plan are to:

 Promote mixed-use development
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 Require adaptive reuse of historic structures
 Incorporate affordable housing
 Facilitate gracious transition to Portland Place
 Create additional parking
 Implement new public spaces and public art
 Promote sustainability 

He stated that the key issues for block 2209 are maintaining the character of Portland 
Place, preserving historic structures, parking and phasing.  Notable land use 
requirements for block 2209 include a minimum requirement of. 30,000 sq. ft. of non-
residential space, including 20,000 sq. ft. of office; low-rise residential along Portland 
Place; active uses in ground floor along Bloomfield Avenue; multifamily residential 
allowed in upper floors; and construction of parking garage with shared parking.

Notable design provisions for block 2209 include mimicking the existing Portland Place 
homes; two-story addition allowed for the Police Headquarters; screening of the parking 
garage; design and location of self-storage use; and open space at corner of Valley and 
Portland Place.  He also presented the graphic showing the sky exposure plane which will
protect views, light and open space for residents of Portland Place.

Mr. Hughes summarized the key issues for block 1402, which include multiple owners; the
PSE&G substation; irregularly shaped lots and the lack of property depth.  Notable 
requirements for block 1403 include a height limitation of 4 stories and 45 feet; active 
uses on ground floor along Bloomfield Avenue for 50% of frontage; multifamily residential 
allowed in upper floors and screening of parking along Bloomfield Avenue.

Mr. Hughes stated that the key issues for block 2208 include the Valley Road parking lot; 
multiple owners, the Swedish Covenant Church/Munn Tavern property and the lack of off-
street parking.  Notable requirements include no development on the Valley Road parking
lot, parking incentives for the preservation and reuse of Munn Tavern and the Swedish 
Covenant Church, and permitted uses include one- and two-family dwellings, education, 
health/fitness, and arts.

Mr. Hughes stated that key area-wide requirements include strict building design 
requirements, affordable housing, environmental sustainable design, streetscape 
improvements and public art. He summarized the development review process included 
in the plan, which designates the Historic Preservation Commission as the design review 
entity and establishes a conceptual review process by the Township before applications 
are submitted.

Mr. Hughes presented a fiscal impact analysis of the plan, which indicated that completion
of the development project will net the Township $385,000 annually.

The Board questioned Mr. Hughes about the sky exposure plane.  Mr. Hughes explained 
about how the sky exposure plane was developed, which ensured sight distances and 
light to the residences on Portland Place.  

Vice Chair Kurzweil asked for details about the setback of the self-storage use from the 
curbline on Portland Place.  Mr. Hughes measured this at 100 feet. 

Mr. Neiss asked about the capacity of the parking structure.  Mr. Hughes stated that the 
structure could accommodate about 200 cars, of which 14 are set aside for the residents.

2



Planning Board Minutes of July 27, 2015                                        

Ms. Seip asked if there is any limit on the amount of self-storage permitted in the plan.  
Mr. Hughes stated that it is limited by the maximum height, setbacks and sky exposure 
plane included in the plan.

Mr. Kurzweil asked for Mr. Smith to clarify how the sky exposure plane works.  Mr. Smith 
stated that the sky exposure plane is based on the altitude of the sun in relation to the 
geometry of the area.  The sky exposure plane is based on a dimension of 30 degrees 
latitude which will maintain direct sunlight all year round at the foot of the houses on 
Portland Place.  This also allows additional flexibility to the developer.

Mr. Kurzweil asked Mr. Smith to approximate the stepbacks provided by the sky exposure
plane.  Mr. Smith stated that it is 18 feet from the curb to the residential, another 22 feet to
the parking garage, another 10 feet to the face of the upper level parking garage and 
another 48 feet to the secondary upper limit of the parking deck for a total 100 feet to the 
self-storage facility.

Ms. Seip asked about what the residents from Portland Place will see when they look 
south.  Mr. Smith stated that they will only see the houses on the opposite side of the 
street, that the sky exposure plane means that the upper stories behind the homes will 
not be visible.

Mr. Kurzweil asked what will be visible from the 2nd floor of the houses.  Mr. Smith stated 
that part of the upper level commercial structure will be visible from the upper floors.

Mr. DeSalvo asked about the purpose of the self-storage use.  Mr. Hughes pointed out 
that the self-storage use is limited to the middle of the block which is not conducive to 
residential or office use as it has no street frontage.  He indicated that there is interest 
from the development community to provide this type of use in this location.

Ms. Seip asked about the values in promoting mixed-use development.  Mr. Hughes 
stated that mixed-use development helps balance costs, revenues and parking demand.  
It is also good for a successful downtown to provide activity through-out the day.

Ms. Seip asked for additional details about the 20 percent affordable housing 
requirement.  

Mr. Kurzweil asked if there are any examples of municipalities that have used the sky 
exposure plane approach to design buildings.  Mr.  Smith said that the sky exposure 
plane concept was the rationale used in New York City when they required upper story 
stepbacks for larger buildings.

Mr. Rooney asked if a sky exposure plane approach was applied to Valley Road.  Mr. 
Hughes stated that significant upper-story stepbacks were created for Valley Road.

Mr. DeSalvo asked what the trigger point for building the parking garage is.   Mr. Hughes 
stated that this will be a public-private partnership and that it will be required in order for 
the site to be fully developed.  Ms. Talley stated that the Township does not intend to build
the lot, but it will be privately-built and privately-operated, but will provide public parking 
as part of the shared parking approach.

Ms. Talley stated that the draft Plan was reviewed by the Redevelopment Subcommittee 
on July 21 and the Historic Preservation Commission on July 23.  In addition, staff met 
with several residents from Portland Place and the co-chairs of the Housing Commission 
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to discuss the plan.  Additional recommended changes to the plan were received by e-
mail.  Ms. Talley presented the following changes to the draft plan:

 Pages 5 – 7 - New Section 1.1.A: Insert new section on Community Outreach.

 Page 8 - Section 1.4 Existing Zoning:  Amend discussion of existing zoning to 
summarize the general objectives of each zone district and correct zoning map in 
Figure 5.

 Page 12 – Section 2.1 Planning the Gateway:  Amend language to emphasize 
importance of transitions between commercial district and residential 
neighborhoods.  Add paragraph about the importance of preserving the Police 
Headquarters building.

 Page 13 – Section 2.1.3 Design:  Add objective “Provide a gracious transition 
between commercial and residential neighborhoods.

 Page 14 - 15 – Section 2.3 Definitions:  Added definitions for affordable housing 
and workforce housing.

 Page 16 – Section 3.3 Prohibited Uses:  Added sidewalk ATM facilities as a 
prohibited use.

 Page 16 – 17 – Section 3.4 Affordable and Workforce Housing.  Reduced 
requirement for low- and moderate-income housing to ten (10) percent and added 
a new requirement for ten (10) percent workforce housing.  Ms. Talley sated that 
the draft plan reflects the Township’s inclusionary zoning ordinance, which requires
20 percent of the units to be affordable to low- and moderate-income households.  
The Economic Development Committee suggested that this requirement be 
reduced from 20 percent to 10 percent, with an additional requirement that 10 
percent of the units be affordable to workforce housing.  The requirement still 
addresses the Township’s need for affordable housing, but also reflects the other 
amenities required in the redevelopment plan such as public art, open space and 
increased design standards.  Ms. Talley emphasized that the advantage of the 
workforce housing requirement is that workforce housing is not regulated by the 
State, and the Township could therefore establish its own marketing program and 
include a local preference consideration.   She stated that the Housing 
Subcommittee expressed concern that reducing the requirement for low- and 
moderate-income housing will further diminish the number of units available to 
those who have the most limited options available for affordable housing. 

 Page 22 – Section 4.1.1 Principal Uses for Block 2209.  Eliminated general offices 
as a permitted use on the first floor.

 Page 23 – Section 4.1.1 Principal Uses for Block 2209.  Eliminate self-storage 
facilities as a permitted upper story use.

 Page 23 – New Section 4.1.2.a Conditional Uses for Block 2209.  Add new section 
that indicates self-storage facilities are a conditional use, with requirements that it 
is only permitted on Valley Road, no building façade shall front on Bloomfield 
Avenue or Portland Place, and the hours of operation are limited to 6 am and 10 
pm.
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 Page 24 –Section 4.4 Preservation/Reuse Requirements for Block 2209:    Added 
maximum to the height requirement.

 Page 24 – Section 4.5 Minimum Required Development Yield for Non-Residential 
Uses for Block 2209:  Added a minimum office requirement of 20,000 square feet 
to ensure success of shared parking.

 Page 25 – Section 4.6 Building Height and Upper-Story Stepback Requirements 
for Block 2209:  Added maximum for building height.

 Page 31 – Section 4.15 Open Space at the Corner of Valley Road and Portland 
Place:  Added a requirement that the open space shall be a minimum of 350 
square feet.

 Page 35 – Section 5.4 Building Setbacks from Property Lines for Block 1403:  
Increased the setback along Valley Road from 2 feet to 5 feet.

 Page 37 – Section 5.7 Corner of Bloomfield Avenue and Valley Road for Block 
1403:  Eliminated this section entirely.

 Page 41 – Section 6.3  Preservation/Reuse Requirements for Block 2208:  Added 
a statement that the Valley Road parking lot will remain for parking and open 
space.

 Page 41 – Section 6.5 Setbacks from Property Lines for Block 2208: Increased the
front yard setback along Valley from 0 feet to 5 feet.

 Page 43 – Section 7.3 Shared Parking:  Added a requirement that the parking area
shall remain available for public parking at all times.

 Page 46 – Section 8.1 Public Art:  Changed reference to redevelopment projects to
development applications.

 Page 46 – Section 8.1.1 Acceptable Forms of Public Art: Added the following 
sentence:  “Public art may also be integrated into the building design through 
features such as, but not limited to, decorative etched glass and grillwork.  
Examples of art placement have been included in the Appendix for reference.  See 
also NJ DOT Public Art guidelines for other examples of integrated art.”

 Page 46 – Section 8.1.2 Approval Process:  Added the following sentence:  “The 
Public Art Plan must include a line-by-line budget for public art and shall be subject
to review by a public art professional retained by the Township Council.”

 Page 48 – Section 9.3 – Relationship to Essex County Master Plan:  This section 
has been expanded to reflect Essex County’s Cross Acceptance Report of 2004.

The Board asked questions of the Consultants.

Mr. Schwartz asked Mr. Smith if the 5 foot setback along Valley Road is sufficient to 
maintain the character of the area.  Mr. Smith stated that it is consistent with the existing 
setback and that it is appropriate given what is permitted in the plan.

Mr. Schwartz stated that Gateway 1 redevelopment plan had some very specific language
that can be incorporated into Gateway 2 to give the plan more teeth.  He pointed out 
Section 2.3.3 in the Gateway 1 plan, which states the intent “to reinforce the eclectic and 
historic sense of place in Montclair,” should be incorporated into Section 2.1.3 in the 
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Gateway 2 plan.  Mr. Smith said there is no harm in transferring this language, but the 
new language in the Gateway 2 plan is more specific and gives the Board much more 
direction in reviewing designs.  Mr. Schwartz stated that similarly, in section 5.5 of the 
Gateway 1 redevelopment plan which talks about the importance of historic preservation”,
should be incorporated into the Gateway 2 plan.  Mr. Smith stated that this should morph 
over as well, but pointed out that the Gateway 2 plan has a stronger emphasis on the 
historic preservation commission’s role in the design review process.  He also pointed out
the Gateway 2 plan includes a conceptual review process in which the historic 
preservation commission and the Township’s redevelopment consultant will have the 
opportunity to review the plan before an application is even submitted.

Mr. Schwartz asked that Mr. Smith re-review sections 2.1.3 and section 5.5 of the 
Gateway 1 plan to incorporate into the new plan.

Mr. Schwartz asked about the gas station. He suggested that this be kept as either open 
space or limited to a one-story building, given the bulk of the building at Valley and Bloom.
Ms. Talley stated that she understood the HPC recommendation was a concern that a 
one-story building built to the property line would be a problem.  Mr. Rooney stated that 
the HPC was concerned that building to the property line at this location would create a 
sight distance issue.  Ms. Talley stated that her intent was to revise the plan so that a 
building could not be built to the corner property line at this location.

Mr. Schwartz stated that this property should be either open or limited to only one story.  
Ms. Talley stated that the setbacks at this location will be evaluated to ensure that the 
corner remains open.

Mr. Brodock asked for more information about the LEED requirement.  Mr. Hughes stated 
that applicants should fill out and present the LEED checklist to indicate the extent to 
which a silver LEED certification can be achieved.  Mr. Brodock asked if there has been 
any consideration for other programs such as Energy Star.  Mr. Hughes stated that he is 
familiar with the LEED program which has the most comprehensive program available.

Mr. DeSalvo stated that he has done the LEED certification process on two buildings and 
it is not too difficult.  He stated that the responsibility for LEED certification should be on 
the developer, not the Township.  LEED certification should be required and not simply be
a checklist.

Mr. DeSalvo agreed that there is still a need for gas station and that we should not 
assume that the gas station will be moved.  Mr. DeSalvo asked how we can ensure the 
quality of development in Gateway 2.  Mr. Hughes stated that adding more teeth to the 
Gateway 2 plan will help.

Mr. Smith stated that in practice the Planning Board has not enforced the requirements in 
the Gateway 1 redevelopment plan and has not implemented the recommendations of the
HPC in the approval of CentroVerde.  As a result, Valley and Bloom suffers.  The 
supplementary language in Gateway 2 addresses these issues.  He read the 
requirements in the new redevelopment plan regarding design for the houses on Portland 
Place.

Mr. Brandon asked about the setback between the parking deck and the homes on 
Portland Place.  Mr. Smith said that these houses will have no rear yard.
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Mr. Schwartz asked what is the alternative to the homes along Portland Place, since 
homes with no rear yards may not be appropriate.  Mr. Smith stated that there are 
examples of homes in Montclair Center that do not have rear yards and the consultants 
have not contemplated an alternative to this design.  When we met with the residents, it 
was clear that they wanted development that was compatible with the existing housing.

Mr. DeSalvo stated there is a disconnect in the section on streetscape. The first sentence 
states that it is required and the second sentence states that it is recommended.  Mr. 
Hughes stated that this language can be clarified.

The public was invited to question the consultants.

Milt Horowitz of 17 Madison Avenue asked if 350 square feet of sufficient for open space. 
He asked why not also include an elevated park.

 Beverly Riddick from HOMECorp stated that the affordable housing obligation should 
remain at 20 percent, and the workforce housing obligation should be in addition to that.  
She pointed out that there are many people that come to her office that exceed the 
minimum income requirements.

Adriana O’Toole stated that additional space is needed for seniors.  She suggested that 
the Munn Tavern and the Swedish Coventry Church be obtained as a senior center.  She 
emphasized the need for a gas station in town and recommended that the Delta gas 
remain.  She stated that she does not understand houses with no back yards; she wants 
additional bike racks and additional benches.  She does not recommend an addition to 
the police station.

David Grill from HOMECorp stated that he objects to reducing the inclusionary zoning 
component from 20 percent to 10 percent.

Jason Hineman from 370 Claremont Avenue stated that while affordable housing is 
important, developers are going to push back.  Building affordable housing will push up 
the cost of the market units.  He stated that pushing the market above the means of the 
middle class.    Incentives should be provided to developers to build lager units because a
family of three has limited choices and we need more workforce housing.  He finds that 
minibuses found in Hudson County are too urban.  He suggests a light rail or trolley 
system instead.  He wanted more details on the massing of the buildings included in the 
plan.  He wanted the timeline for the phasing of the plan and details of the PILOT 
agreements.

William Scott, co-chair of the Housing Commission stated that he is opposed to any 
reduction in the affordable housing commitment. If the Township is dedicated to diversity 
in Montclair, we should not step aside from the present inclusionary zoning requirement.  
Workforce housing should be required in addition to the 20 percent inclusionary set aside.

Harold Simon, co-chair of the Housing Commission, stated that he is opposed to any 
reduction in the affordable housing commitment.  The inclusionary ordinance is important 
to maintain economic diversity of the Township.  He reviewed about the history of how the
inclusionary zoning ordinance was drafted, which was adopted in 2006 to provide a 
mechanism to provide housing for low- and moderate income households.  He stated that
Ms. Talley had presented data from the affordable housing list which indeed showed that 
very few are residents of Montclair.  But this information does not say why these numbers 
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are small and additional information about where they are from originally and where they 
work is needed to evaluate the reasons why the numbers are so small.  He stated that 
economic diversity is important in Montclair and the Township can do better than most 
other municipalities.  

Maggie Joralemon of 65 Portland Place stated that this is the first time she has heard 
about a two-story addition to the police station.  She said that Portland Place has been 
rehabilitated over the past 15 years and is now a very attractive neighborhood.  The 
residents of Portland Place are concerned about the building mass, traffic and views are 
very concerned about the project.  She is opposed to the addition to the police station as 
this does not adequately protect its historic importance.  She is opposed to the self-
storage use which does not add to the pedestrian-oriented vitality of the business district, 
which is one of the stated goals of the plan. She stated that the Mayflower storage facility 
generated little truck traffic on Portland Place and was a good neighbor.  She stated that 
we don’t know the number of units, size of units, hours of operation or traffic associated 
with the self-storage use and this use should be eliminated.  She is opposed to egress 
from the self-storage facility onto Portland Place, even if it is across from the Elks Lodge, 
since people still next to the Lodge.  This use would be an intrusion.  She recommends a 
community center in exchange for a self-storage facility in the project.

Catio Ducat of 25 Valley Road (Catcom) stated that he is concerned about the traffic 
implications of the development and is concerned that businesses will be affected by 
traffic difficulties.  His business has been seriously affected by construction of Valley and 
Bloom.

Kathleen Bennet 10 Glenwood Road stated that she is opposed to the two story addition 
to the police headquarters.  She stated that this building is the first purpose-built 
municipal building built in Montclair.  The building was designed by an important 
architect/civil engineer in Montclair.  She presented information and photos of the 
architect and other buildings that he designed.    

Norma Tassey of 7 Southern Terrace stated that she supports maintaining the 20 percent 
inclusionary zoning requirement.  She questioned whether this demand for the additional 
office and retail space in this plan.

Luther Flurry, Executive Director of the BID stated that there is far more need for office 
space in Montclair Center.  The plan helps build demand for retail space and the BID 
supports ground floor for retail uses.  He commended the public outreach process.  He 
also stated that 350 square feet of open space is not sufficient.

Colin Minert, a resident and a member of the Senior Citizen Advisory Committee stated 
that affordable housing is needed.  This plan provides an opportunity for Montclair to be a 
leader in affordable housing and that affordable housing is important to maintain the 
Township’s vitality.  He wants the plan to maximize the urban streetscape experience and 
details should be provided regarding benches and sitting areas for the public.  He is 
surprised that the plan includes the self-storage use, which is outrageous in a downtown 
setting.  This use does not contribute to the vitality of the area.  Destination uses are 
needed downtown. Educational and health and fitness uses are appropriate upper story 
uses.  These uses should not be permitted on the first floor.
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Councilor Renee Baskerville stated her strong support for maintaining the 20 percent 
affordable housing set aside.  The language should remain as is.  Inclusionary 
development provides housing opportunities for veterans, the disabled, senior citizens, 
artists and low-income households. She supports the idea of workforce housing, but 
stated that this should be in addition to the inclusionary requirement.

Jarvis Hawley, 17 Grenada Place stated that he is concerned about the public art 
component.  The Township should reform the Montclair Arts Council to oversee this effort.
He questioned if the use of the self-storage units is for the public good or commercial 
benefit.  He asked how many storage units will be provided and how will it serve the 
public.    Will the cost of the rentals be affordable?  He also pointed out that firefighters, 
police and teachers are highly paid and will probably not qualify for workforce housing.  
He supports keeping the 20 percent inclusionary requirement.

Susan White, 20 Portland Place stated she wants to reinforce the concerns of the 
Portland Place residents.  She is worried about the impact of development on the 
neighborhood. Self-storage is a non-starter for revitalizing the area.  She pointed out that 
in Caldwell a community center is provided on top of a parking deck.  She asked that the 
plan address quality of life concerns of the neighborhood.

Mayor Robert Jackson, 35 Virginia Avenue, stated that he wants to address the affordable
housing question.  There are numerous discussions and debates taking place on this 
issue.  The issue is that there are people who work for the Township who cannot afford to 
live here.  He wants to be creative to provide opportunities for people who work in the 
Township to be able to live here.  These people do not qualify for low-income housing, but
many of them do qualify for moderate-income and workforce housing and we need to 
provide opportunities for them to live here so that they live close to where the work.  He 
pointed out that the Township is one of few municipalities who received substantive 
certification from COAH for their third-round plan, and our success in addressing our 
affordable housing obligation provides us with an opportunity to be more creative.  For 
example, typically half the affordable units are low income and half are moderate income. 
He suggested perhaps we do more low income, and fewer moderate income units, in 
exchange for a new requirement for workforce housing, as a creative approach to 
addressing our workforce housing needs in Montclair.

Vice Chair Kurzweil thanked the public and consultants for their comments.  Ms. Talley 
stated that she would like to take all the comments into consideration and continue the 
discussion at the August 24, 2015 Planning Board workshop meeting.

Ms. Seip stated that a lot of thoughts have been provided about the issue of affordable 
housing.  She pointed out that there are many examples of developers who have 
successfully integrated affordable housing in their developments, in this economy, 
pointing out Jonathon Rose as one example.  She pointed out the NYC affordable 
housing program as another example.  She asked the Housing Commission to present 
their findings and recommendations at the next Planning Board meeting.  She asked the 
Housing Commission to address workforce housing needs in Montclair.  She also asked 
for clarification of income categories (low, moderate, middle and workforce) and how do 
we define the categories of housing.

Mr. Brodock stated that he wants additional information on what is low- and moderate-
income housing and, in particular, how exactly does this requirement affect development.
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Mr. Schwartz stated that he is concerned about the economic and other impacts of these 
additional affordable units on the Township, including additional services.  He stated that if
we bring in more low-income people into the Township they will bring with them the need 
for additional special education services and they will exacerbate the achievement gap in 
the Township’s educational system.

Vice Chair Kurzweil stated that in summary, he sees the following issues that must be 
addressed:

 Concept of adequate public spaces
 Affordable housing and economic impact
 Self-storage use – how did it evolve, does it add vibrancy and traffic and parking 

impacts
 Public services – senior center and streetscape design.

A motion to adjourn was made by Ms. Seip, seconded by Mr. DeSalvo and approved 
unanimously.  The meeting was adjourned at 11:30 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Janice Talley, P.P., AICP
Planning Board Secretary

RESOLUTION
PLANNING BOARD

TOWNSHIP OF MONTCLAIR

NEW JERSEY CVS PHARMACY, LLC   July 27, 2015
565 Valley Road    MPB APPL. # 2406
Block 1712, Lot 9

WHEREAS, NEW JERSEY CVS PHARMACY, LLC (the “Applicant"), with respect to 

real property located at 565 Valley Road (Block 1712, Lot 9), in the Township of Montclair, New 

Jersey (the “Property") made application to the Montclair Township Planning Board (the “Board") 

for minor site plan approval to modify areas of the exterior parking area and make certain other 

improvements to bring the Property – being operated as a CVS Store – in the Applicant’s view, into

better compliance with certain requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”); and 
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WHEREAS, the Board received, reviewed and marked into evidence the following 

materials at the commencement of the application hearing: 

A-1: Application dated February 7, 2015, filed on March 2, 20151  

A-2: Letter of tax collector certifying current payment of real estate taxes 

A-3: Certification of publication

A-4: Affidavit of service 

A-5: Six sheet plan set prepared by Dynamic Engineering, 194 Main Street, Lake Como, 
New Jersey 07719, all dated 02/02/15, last revised 02/19/15:2  

Sheet No. 1/6: Cover Sheet
Sheet No. 2/6: Aerial Map
Sheet No. 3/6: Site Plan
Sheet No. 4/6: Grading Plan
Sheet No. 5/6: Landscape Plan
Sheet No. 6/6: Construction Details

A-7: Memorandum of Board Planner, Janice Talley, P.P., dated April 1, 20153  

A-8:  Review letter of Board Engineer, W. Thomas Watkinson Engineering & Planning, 
LLC, dated March 26, 2015

A-9:  Memorandum of Montclair Historic Preservation Commission (“HPC”), dated 
August 6, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the application was heard at a meeting of the Board held on April 27, 2015, at 

which time it was established that notice was properly published and served upon property owners 

within 200 feet of the Property and, with announced notice to the public, adjourned to one further 

hearing held on June 8, 2015; and

1 Attached to the application are a sheet entitled “Proposal,” the Corporate Ownership 
Disclosure Statement per N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48.1 [unsigned] and the Landowner’s Consent 
Certification dated 2-27-15 (Reiss/Kram Montclair, LLC) [signed]. 

2 This plan set was revised during the course of the hearing; see fn. 4.
3 Attached to the Planner’s report are: (a) Report of the Montclair Historic Preservation 

Commission dated March 27, 2015; (b) Resolution of recommendation of the Board of Adjustment
to the Town of Montclair dated September 12, 1949; (c) Resolution of recommendation of the 
Board of Adjustment to the Town of Montclair dated November 29, 1949; and (d) undated Plot 
Plan (2 pages).
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WHEREAS, the Applicant was represented by Craig M. Gianetti of the law firm Day 

Pitney LLP, One Jefferson Road, Parsippany,  New Jersey, 07054-2891; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant introduced the testimony of Douglas Grysko of Dynamic 

Engineering, whose credentials as a licensed professional civil engineer were accepted by the 

Board; the engineer testified that the purpose of the application was exclusively for upgrading this 

CVS site for better compliance with ADA requirements and that similar upgrades were being 

undertaken by the CVS parent company at many of its retail locations; and 

WHEREAS, the witness testified that the Property is located in the Township of Montclair 

(“Township”) N-C Neighborhood Commercial Zone, where retail stores are a permitted use, and is 

part of the Township’s Upper Montclair Historic District; the Property consists of 0.862 acres and 

is located at the southeast corner formed by Valley Road and Cooper Avenue; the building consists 

of 11,150 s.f.; and the witness introduced 

A-10: “Site Plan Rendering” dated 4/27/15, a color representation of the Aerial Map 
marked as part of Exhibit A-5 (Sheet 2/6)

and generally described the scope of the project as:

 replacing the two existing handicapped stalls located at the southwest corner of the 

building (noting that one of them encroaches over the property line and into the 

Township right of way), increasing the van-accessible spaces to two and installing 

concrete pads for all of these spaces.  Although this will decrease by 1, from 59, the 

number of current on-site spaces, the witness testified that the remaining number (58 

spaces) will be in compliance with the Ordinance requirement of 1 space/200 s.f. of 

commercial space (i.e., 11,150 gross s.f., or 56 spaces)  

 replacing the handicapped signage and installing placards for the van accessible spaces
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 removing and replacing 100 linear feet of the Valley Road sidewalk and take parking 

and lot circulation outside the public right of way

 with regard to the parking lot itself, amending the grade adjacent to the south side of the

building (only) so that the slope is made ADA compliant and repairing its potholes

 installing two landscaped islands adjacent to the Valley Road sidewalk at the ingress to 

the parking area and moving the current signage into these locations; and 

WHEREAS, Mr. Grysko, in reviewing the Board Planner’s report [Exhibit A-7], noted that

the Applicant will add a zoning schedule to its plan and, by adding the islands to the Valley Road 

side of the parking lot, will be channeling the drive aisles such that new signage (except for 

pavement markings) will not be necessary; the witness contended that the trash enclosure was 

adequate but its two dumpsters (trash and recycling) were not being utilized properly by store 

personnel such that boxes and other materials were outside the dumpsters and enclosure; 

nonetheless, the witness, on behalf of the Applicant, agreed that the store manager would monitor 

the situation more closely and that plastic boxes and pallets will be stored inside the enclosure; and

WHEREAS the witness noted that the addition of the landscaped islands at both the 

Cooper Avenue and Valley Road entrances and other landscaping would serve to reduce the 

excessive pavement in the parking lots; he indicated that no new CVS advertising signs would be 

added, that the only signage contemplated was for traffic control and that the “ATM” window sign 

will be removed; he advised the Board that additional details would be provided for the new 

freestanding “Stop” sign at the egress driveway and “Do Not Enter” signs on the Valley Road side, 

as well as for the proposed Property lighting (i.e., light study); and 

WHEREAS, because Montclair Code § 281-9H requires that landscaping areas within the 

pavement perimeter must be at least 5% of the paved area, the logistics of truck delivery and snow 

removal do not permit a greater percentage; with regard to the parking area setback (Code § 281-
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9G and § 347-104) this witness noted that since the Applicant is providing two islands on Valley 

Road, and because there are existing conditions at the site, a full 4’ landscape setback cannot be 

provided; and 

WHEREAS, a member of the public, Tom Curvam, stated that stormwater runoff from the 

lot was a problem to his building located at 551 Valley Road and that the charity storage bins at the

rear of the Property lot were also a problem; and he introduced 

O-1A & B: photographs showing, among other things, the cracked sidewalk; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant introduced Jay Montero, the regional CVS Director of 

Construction, who testified that the Applicant would repair the potholes, seal coat and re-stripe the 

lot; he also testified that if the Applicant received any code violations, they would be addressed 

but, for financial reasons, the Applicant would not address violations in the absence of citations; 

and 

WHEREAS, at the meeting of the Board held on June 9, 2015, the Applicant again 

introduced the testimony of Douglas Grysko, P.E. who introduced 

A-11: Presentation board of site plan rendering dated June 5, 20154 and 

A-12: June 3, 2015 Second Review of the Board Planner5

4 Although not separately marked as an exhibit, before the June 5, 2015 hearing date, the 
Applicant provided the Board with a revised plan set, as follows: 

Eight sheet plan set prepared by Dynamic Engineering, 194 Main Street, Lake
Como, New Jersey 07719, all dated 02/02/15, last revised 05/29/15:  

Sheet No. 1/8: Cover Sheet
Sheet No. 2/8: Aerial Map
Sheet No. 3/8: Site Plan
Sheet No. 4/8: Grading Plan
Sheet No. 5/8: Landscape & Lighting Plan
Sheet No. 6/8: Soil Erosion & Sediment Control Plan
Sheet No. 7/8: Construction Details
Sheet No. 8/8: Construction Details
As the Board reviewed and considered these revised plans before and at its hearing, 

including the Exhibit A-11 presentation board version of Sheet No. 3/8, the entire plan set 
noted here is deemed, and is, part of the record of this application.      
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and Mr. Grysko testified that the plan details had been updated as had been required in the Board 

Planner’s earlier memorandum and as had been noted in Exhibit A-12; he testified that the potholes

in the lot will be repaired in consultation with the Board Engineer, that the lot will be seal-coated 

but the Applicant will not do a complete resurfacing of the lot; the plan now calls for the trash area 

to be enclosed with 8’ high board-on-board fence; two 15’ tall box lights emitting 0.5 foot candles 

will illuminate the parking lot; a landscaped island will be installed on the east side of the Cooper 

Avenue driveway; the sidewalk at that location, which has been degraded by truck and other 

traffic, will be replaced; Belgian block (instead of concrete) will be installed for all new curbing 

shown on the plan for the Property; the Valley Road sidewalk will also be repaired and additional 

landscaping will be provided at the pads to be located at the southwest and southeast corners of the

lot; the witness acknowledged that parking lot landscaping is only at 1.6% (where 5% is required) 

so the request for a waiver was renewed; and the witness introduced 

A-13 The June 6, 2015 report of Board Engineer W. Thomas Watkinson Engineering &
Planning, LLC

with respect to which the witness made the following representations on behalf of the Applicant: 

(1) the Applicant shall submit the plan to the County Planning Board and Soil Conservation 

District; (2) this work has already been accomplished but the Applicant will review it with the 

Board Engineer; (3) the Applicant will add the specification regarding seal coating; and (4) the 

Applicant will provide the requested itemized construction cost estimate; on behalf of the 

Applicant, the witness agreed that an island will be installed at the southwest corner of the parking 

lot and will be landscaped; the witness expressed concern that the provision of an island in the 

southeast corner (where the charity clothes bins are currently located) might interfere with snow 

5  Attached to this review are three (3) Warning Notices issued by the Township’s Division 
of Code Enforcement and Housing Property Maintenance dated 5-18-15, 5-22-15 and 5-28-15.    
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removal activities of the site but the Applicant has agreed to provide additional landscaping there; 

and

WHEREAS, the Board further discussed with the Applicant the issue of the island at the 

southeast corner of the parking lot; the witness indicated that the charity boxes will remain there 

but will be placed on concrete pads; the Board also discussed the possibility of “creative” draining 

with regard to the Belgian block surrounding the landscaped islands especially at the Valley Road 

locations because of the slope, but this presented too many engineering issues and ultimately these 

suggestions were not advanced; the Board also suggested removal of the concrete bollard which 

protects the utility pole to the south of the concrete trash enclosure behind the building for 

purposes of creating an additional parking space (for employees)  which might be used in tandem 

with the pads and landscaping to be located in the southeast corner of the parking lot; and 

WHEREAS, the Board carefully considered the testimony, reviewed the Exhibits (A-1 

through A-13), and considered the questions and comments presented at the public hearing by 

members of the Board and members of the public, if any, and, based thereon, determined the 

following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. The “WHEREAS” recitals set forth above are incorporated, as if set forth at length, 

as part of the Board’s findings.

2. The Property is located in Block 1712, Lot 9, and bears a common address of 565 

Valley Road.   It is situated on the east side of Valley Road at the corner formed by Cooper Avenue 

to north.  It is in the N-C Zone, where retail uses are permitted.    

 3. This application is required since the definition of minor site plan in the Montclair 

Code, at § 281-1E, includes those “Site improvements to provide, increase or improve barrier free 

access for persons with disabilities, provided always that such site plan contains the information 
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reasonably required in order to make an informed determination as to whether the requirements 

established by ordinance for approval of a minor site plan have been met.”  

4. The application is intended to improve barrier-free access between the retail store 

and the parking lot and other locations on the Property. 

5. When initially presented, several waivers and a single variance were required.  

However, the Applicant’s changes to its plan result in only two waivers and one variance request.  

Montclair Code § 281-9H provides that “All off-street parking lots...accommodating 50 or more 

cars in total shall provide landscaped areas within the pavement perimeter amounting to at least 

5% of the paved area.”  The Board finds that a waiver of this requirement is appropriate because 

the Applicant has made significant improvements to the landscaping plan it has proposed, it has 

agreed to rehabilitate the parking lot with pot hole repair and striping, and because the lot presents 

logistical difficulties relating to truck circulation and snow removal activities.  A waiver and 

variance from Code § 281-9G and § 347-104, respectively, are also warranted for the same reasons

and because the building abuts the property lines; the lack of a 4’ setback in the rear yard is an 

existing condition which, under this plan, is not being exacerbated.              

   6. The Board finds that the Applicant has met the Ordinance requirements for site plan

approval.           

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Planning Board of the Township of 

Montclair, that the application of NEW JERSEY CVS PHARMACY, LLC for minor site plan 

approval, be and is hereby approved and granted, subject to the following conditions:

1. All “WHEREAS” recitals, findings of fact and conclusions of law set forth above 

are incorporated herein by reference. 

 2. The Applicant’s application to the Board and all materials submitted in support of 

and in connection with it, including all notices, plans, surveys and exhibits, and the documents 
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introduced and marked for identification at the Board’s hearing, together with the Applicant’s 

testimony and stipulations on the record (whether or not they appear herein as such) as well as the

testimony of the witnesses introduced by the Applicant and all persons otherwise heard by the 

Board are made part of the record of this matter.

3. The Property shall be developed strictly in accordance with the latest plan set of 

drawings presented to the Board, and in accordance with any revised plans to be submitted for 

approval, the testimony of the Applicant’s witnesses, and the stipulations made on the record 

regardless of whether the same appear herein as such and except as may have otherwise been 

modified by the Board. 

4. The charity boxes located at the southeast corner of the Property shall remain but be

placed on a concrete pad(s).  

5. With regard to the Board Engineer’s June 6, 2015 review letter (Exhibit A-13), the 

Applicant shall comply with paragraphs 1 and 4, and shall consult with the Board Engineer 

regarding (a) the pot hole repair and the specific seal coating to be used for the parking lot and (b)

regarding the efficacy of adding an additional parking space at the rear of the building to the south

of the trash enclosure by removing the concrete bollard.  If (b) can be accomplished, the southeast

corner of the Property shall still be landscaped (except for the charity box pads).  Satisfaction of 

all of the conditions of this paragraph shall be resolved in the discretion of the Board Engineer.  

6. To the extent not otherwise modified by the latest plan or this Resolution, the 

Applicant shall comply with all provisions of the Memorandum of the Montclair Historic 

Preservation Commission dated March 27, 2014 [attached to Exhibit A-7].

7. The Applicant shall install a landscaped island at the southwest corner of the 

Property, repair the adjacent sidewalk, and move the traffic directional sign to this island location. 
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8. To consistently maintain a clean and organized trash enclosure and surrounding 

area, refuse is to be stored in the building until it can be moved to the trash enclosure without 

excessive spillage or mess.  In no event shall trash (including recyclables and pallets) be stored 

outside the confines of the trash enclosure.       

9. The Applicant shall continue to be responsible for payment of all escrow fees 

incurred pursuant to Montclair Code § 202-27, as well as inspection fees, and shall do so in full 

no later than twenty (20) days subsequent to a written request. 

10. The Applicant shall comply with all applicable statutes, regulations, codes, and 

ordinances of the State of New Jersey, County of Essex, and Township of Montclair.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall remain on file in the office of 

the Planning Board, a copy of this Resolution shall be mailed or otherwise transmitted to the 

Applicant’s attorney within 10 days of its adoption, copies shall be furnished to the Township 

Manager, the Township Council, the Township Clerk and the Township Tax Assessor, and notice of

approval of this Resolution be published as provided by law.

____________________________________
Janice E. Talley, Board Secretary
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